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Introduction
iamond drilling and assaying were completed by International Kirkland
Minerals Inc. during 2008 on the Cosby – Walker Property in northeastern

Ontario. Five NQ sized diamond drill holes totalling 2,113 metres were drilled to
test IP anomalies. Three hundred and sixty samples of sawn drill core were
assayed for gold ± copper.

D

Property
The Cosby – Walker Property is comprised of 17 claims totalling 720 hectares.
The claims are listed in Table 1 and shown in Figure 1.
Table 1: List of Claims

Claim # Township Claim # Township
1140850 Walker 3018472 Walker
1140855 Walker 4200018 Walker
1192484 Walker 4200019 Walker
1192485 Walker 4200736 Walker
1192486 Walker 4207253 Walker
1226520 Walker 4216487 Walker
3016010 Walker 4216488 Walker
3018470 Walker 4216489 Walker
3018471 Walker

Figure 1: Cosby - Walker Property Claims
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Location and Access
The Cosby - Walker property is located in Walker Township in the Larder Lake
Mining Division of Northeastern Ontario, and is 58 kilometres ENE of The City of
Timmins, and 20 kilometres NNW of the village of Matheson. The centre of the
property is at Longitude 80.5896° W and Latitude 48.6917° N.

Access to the property is by Hwy 101 east from Matheson for 1.8 kilometres
and then northerly and northwesterly along forest access roads for 26 kilometres.

Exploration History
Year Company Geophysics Drill holes File
1981 Amax Geological KL-0083
1982 1131-09-1      114 m KL-0083

(no assays shown)

1985 M. S. Cosby Mag, VLF
1986 Geochem
1987 Geochem
1988 Geochem
1994 HLEM
1995 HLEM
2004 C-15-60   (drilled 1999) 650 ft. KL-5322

Assays and Report 2004

Figure 2: Location Plan
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Year Company Geophysics Drill holes File
very low gold

2002 Falconbridge Limited HLEM KL-5006
Mag

2002 Falconbridge Limited WA54-01  258 m KL-5007
WA54-02  255 m
assays very low

2005 1377753 Ontario Inc K15-62 A   lost in OVB    54 m KL-5445
K15-62   258 m  
Gold assays to 5 g/t (0.5m)

2005 1377753 Ontario Inc Mag KL-5520
geological  no outcrop noted

2007 1377753 Ontario Inc Insight IP Gradient KL-5770
And 3 sections to 400m depth

Current Work
Diamond Drilling and Assaying
International Kirkland Minerals Inc. completed a program of diamond drilling
and assaying on the Cosby - Walker Property in Walker Twp. Five diamond drill
holes – CW-08-001 to 005 – were drilled on claims 1192486, 3018472, and
4200736, from May 31 to July 7, 2008. Three hundred and sixty core samples
were assayed for gold and ± copper from June 14 to August 29, 2008.

The work was supervised by the following personnel:
Fred Kiernicki of Kirkland Lake, Ontari0
Fred Sharpley of Kirkland Lake, Ontario

The drilling was carried out by Downing Drilling Limited of Grenville-Sur-La-
Rouge, (Québec), using a Longyear model LF70 diamond drill equipped with NQ
drill tools. A Clarke skidder was used for site preparation and drill moves.  The
drill was operated 24 hours per day with shifts of 12 hours and 2 men per shift
with International Kirkland Minerals personnel on site during the day to oversee
the drilling. The core was transported to International Kirkland Minerals core
logging facilities in Matachewan, Ontario, were it was logged and sampled.
Geologist Fred Sharpley of Kirkland Lake logged the core and supervised the core
sawing and sampling. International Kirkland Minerals inserted standards every
twenty samples, blanks and duplicates every twenty samples, to check the
analytical accuracy. Assaying was completed by Swastika Laboratories Ltd., of
Swastika, Ontario.
Results

CW-08-001 was drilled to test a moderate IP chargeability anomaly and
intersected intermediate to felsic volcanics and diabase dykes, with sections of
sericite alteration +/- quartz veins and nil to 1% py. A two metre wide zone from
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185 to 187 m contains heavy graphite and hematite with 8% pyrite. Highest assay
was 0.1 g/t Au.

CW-08-002 was drilled to test the down dip extension of a gold zone
discovered by drill hole K15-62(2004). The gold intersection in K15-62 was
reported as occurring in an altered felsic intrusive and altered volcanics with
trace to 1% arsenopyrite and 1% pyrite and assayed 1.79 g/t Au over 3.7 metres
from 149.2 to 152.9 metres. CW-08-002 intersected intermediate to felsic
volcanics with sections of sericite and dolomite alteration. A section of altered
dacite from 280 to 302 metres is mineralized with trace to 8% arsenopyrite. A 14
metre section from 283 to 297 m averages 0.96 g/t Au, and includes 1.16 m of
2.52 g/t Au. Further down the hole a second zone in brecciated dacite with 2%
arsenopyrite from 408 to 410 m assayed an average of 3.70 g/t Au over 2 m.

CW-08-003 was drilled to test a strong IP chargeability anomaly and
intersected  mafic to felsic volcanics with sections of strong shearing, sections
with sericite and iron carbonate alteration and quartz veining, and also two
narrow sections of graphitic argillite with pyrite. Assays were low with a best
assay of 0.15  g/t  Au from 219.45 to 219.85 m.

CW-08-004 was drilled to test the gold zones intersected in CW-08-002 along
strike 50 metres east. Mafic to felsic volcanics with sections of shearing and
silicification and sericite alteration, diabase, and narrow graphitic pyritic argillite
were intersected. The hole did not intersect the arsenopyrite mineralization
characteristic of the gold bearing zones in hole CW-08-002. The highest assay
was 0.21 g/t Au over 0.70 m from 102.5 to 103.2 m in graphitic argillite. Diabase
from 256 to 304 metres may have dyked out one of the target gold zones.

CW-08-005 was drilled to test the gold zones intersected in CW-08-002 along
strike 50 metres west. The hole was abandoned—due to soft unstable surface
ground conditions—before reaching the targets. Intermediate to felsic volcanics
with shearing and sericite alteration zones, and narrow bands of graphitic
argillite were intersected. All assays were low. This hole should be re-entered and
deepened after freeze up.

Drill hole logs with assays, assay certificates, drill hole sections and maps are
included in Appendix A.

Table 2: DDH Locations

UTM Zone 17 Nad 83
DDH-ID Grid E Grid N E N Az Dip Length (m)

CW-08-001 7000 15700 530151 5392982 360 50 390
CW-08-002 6200 15700 529344 5392982 360 50 492
CW-08-003 6200 15205 529353 5392478 360 50 552
CW-08-004 6250 15700 529392 5392980 360 50 468
CW-08-005 6150 15700 529296 5392983 360 50 211

Conclusions
Drill hole CW-08-002 penetrated 2 zones of alteration with arsenopyrite

mineralization that gave significant gold assays. The orientation and extent of the
gold bearing zones is not known and more drilling is required to determine the
strike and dip directions, size and grade.
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References 
Ministry of Northern Development and Mines Assessment Files:
KL‐0083
KL‐0083
KL‐5322
KL‐5006
KL‐5007
KL‐5445
KL‐5520
KL‐5770
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Certificate of Qualifications
I, Terry Arnold Link of the Town of Kirkland Lake, Province of Ontario, do
hereby certify:

1) That I am an independent prospector and exploration contractor and reside
at 13 Government Road West, Apartment # 9, P.O. Box 561, Kirkland Lake,
Ontario, P2N 3J5.

2) That I completed—with a 4.0 GPA—the first year of the Mining Engineering
Technology course at the Haileybury School of Mines, Haileybury, Ontario.
(1993)

3) That I have worked in the field of mineral exploration as an independent
prospector and exploration contractor over the past 14 years and prior to
1993 prospected part time over a period of 15 years.

4) That I wrote the report.

Dated at Kirkland Lake, Ontario on October 21, 2008

Terry A. Link



Cosby - Walker Diamond Drilling Report

Appendix A

Core Logs
• CW‐08‐001

• CW‐08‐002

• CW‐08‐003

• CW‐08‐004

• CW‐08‐005

Assay Certificates
• 8W‐1666‐RA1

• 8W‐1688‐RA1

• 8W‐1702‐RA1

• 8W‐2183‐RA1

• 8W‐2225‐RA1

• 8W‐2226‐RA1

• 8W‐2227‐RA1

• 8W‐2233‐RA1

DDH Sections
• CW‐08‐001; Section  7000 E     scale:   1:1,500

• CW‐08‐002 & K15‐62; Section  6200 E     scale:   1:2,000

• CW‐08‐003; Section  6200 E     scale:   1:2,000

• CW‐08‐004; Section  6250 E     scale:   1:2,000

• CW‐08‐005; Section  6150 E     scale:   1:1,500

Maps
• DDH Location Plan    scale: 1:5,000

• Claim Map   scale: 1:40,000
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INTERNATIONAL KIRKLAND MINERALS DDH#: CW-08-001
CW Property UTM GRID LOCATION: Walker Twp, Ontario Drill Company: Claim: 3018472
DDH#: CW-08-001 530164 E DRILL COMPANY: DOWNING Downing: NQ Core
Az  360.00 5392981 N GRID: Local Grid: Metric Logged by: FRED SHARPLEY
DIP -50.00 ZONE 17 E 7000
E.O.H: 390 m NAD 83 N 15700
Elev.: 265 m Start:  May 31, 2008; End: June 4, 2008 Fred Sharpley
From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width m Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t

0.00 56.50 OVBD Casing left in hole

56.50 61.26 Dacite medium grey, very fine grained, fairly massive , uniform
59.0-60.0 flow breccia, trace pyrite

61.26 64.00 FZ
strongly sheared at parallel to 30 CA; fine weak pyrite; 
yellowish sreicite alteration 

63.90 weak fine pyrite

64.00 72.00 Dacite medium grey, very fine grained, fairly massive , uniform

72.00 86.36 Rhyolite
strongly altered to sericite, foliated at parallel to 30 CA; 
yellowish grey-green
83.30 to 86.36 foliated porphyritic rhyolite

86.36 89.00 FZ
strongly sheared at parallel to 30 CA; fine weak pyrite; 
yellowish sericite alteration 

89.00 110.64 Rhyolite
strongly altered to sericite, foliated at parallel to 30 CA; 
yellowish grey-green

90.50  black irregular fragments. 1-2 cm rhyolite flow 
breccia

55056 63.00 63.50 0.50 0.01 -
55057 63.50 64.00 0.50 0.07 -
55058 64.00 64.40 0.40 0.08 -

55059 101.45 102.00 0.55 0.005 -

55060 108.00 108.50 0.50 0.02 -

Core Log CW-08-001 Page 1 of 4
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width m Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t

110.64 116.00 FZ
strongly sheared at 35-45 CA; yellowish sericite 
alteration 55061 110.64 111.00 0.36 0.01 -

55062 Standard 53Pb 0.61 -
55063 111.00 112.00 1.00 0.01 -
55064 112.00 113.00 1.00 0.01 -
55065 113.00 114.00 1.00 0.01 0.01
55066 114.00 115.00 1.00 0.01 -
55067 115.00 116.10 1.10 0.07 -

116.00 133.70 Rhyolite
strongly altered to sericite, foliated at parallel to 30 CA; 
yellowish grey-green 55068 116.10 117.20 1.10 0.02 -

55069 123.00 124.00 1.00 0.005 -
55070 Dup 0.005 -
55071 Blank 0.005 -
55072 124.00 125.00 1.00 0.005 -
55073 125.00 126.00 1.00 0.005 -
55074 126.00 127.00 1.00 0.005 -
55075 127.00 128.00 1.00 0.01 0.005
55076 128.00 129.00 1.00 0.005 -
55077 129.00 130.00 1.00 0.01 -
55078 130.00 131.00 1.00 0.01 -
55079 131.00 132.00 1.00 0.005 -

133.70 156.00 Dacite

medium grey, local strong sericite alteration, foliated at 
45-50 CA, local at 60-70 CA; local brecciation with pink 
carbonate and quartz; local pyrite <1%; local epidote 
alteration from 135.6- 55080 132.00 133.00 1.00 0.005 -

55081 Standard 54Pa 2.79 -
55082 133.00 133.70 0.70 0.01 -

156.00 183.24 Andesite
blocky magnetic andesite, medium to dark grey, fairly 
massive, uniform; medium grained

55083 185.00 186.25 1.25 0.01 -
55084 186.25 187.00 0.75 0.06 -

183.24 186.25 FZ
graphitic strongly sheared at 70 CA; strong 
disseminated pyrite 

55085 198.00 198.50 0.50 0.005 0.005

Core Log CW-08-001 Page 2 of 4
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width m Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t

186.25 201.80 Dacite

medium grey, local strong sericite alteration, foliated at 
45-50 CA, local at 60-70 CA; local brecciation with pink 
carbonate and quartz; local pyrite <1%; local; very fine 
grained epidote alteration from 135.6-; Felsite 55086 198.50 199.50 1.00 0.005 -

55087 199.50 200.00 0.50 0.005 -
55088 Dup 0.005 -
55089 Blank 0.005 -

201.80 261.78 Felsic Frag

Felsic Fragmental: pale yellow-grey, strongly 
sericitized; felsic angular fragments in a sericitic 
matrix; foliated at 60 CA 55090 200.00 201.00 1.00 0.005 -

55091 201.00 201.80 0.80 0.005 -
55092 201.80 202.50 0.70 0.005 -
55093 202.50 203.00 0.50 0.005 -
55094 203.00 204.00 1.00 0.005 -
55095 204.00 205.00 1.00 0.02 0.02
55096 205.00 206.00 1.00 0.01 -
55097 206.00 207.00 1.00 0.005 -
55098 207.00 208.00 1.00 0.005 -

55099 Standard 52Pb 0.33 -
55100 208.00 209.00 1.00 0.01 -
55101 209.00 210.00 1.00 0.005 -
55102 210.00 211.00 1.00 0.005 -

55103 225.00 226.00 1.00 0.01 -
55104 226.00 227.00 1.00 0.005 -
55105 227.00 228.00 1.00 0.01 0.005
55106 228.00 229.00 1.00 0.005 -
55107 Dup 0.005 -
55108 Blank 0.01 -
55109 229.00 230.00 1.00 0.01 -
55110 230.00 231.00 1.00 0.005 -
55111 231.00 232.00 1.00 0.005 -
55112 232.00 233.00 1.00 0.03 -
55113 233.00 234.00 1.00 0.01 -
55114 234.00 235.00 1.00 0.01 -
55115 235.00 236.00 1.00 0.02 0.01
55116 236.00 237.00 1.00 0.1 -
55117 237.00 238.00 1.00 0.02 -

Core Log CW-08-001 Page 3 of 4
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width m Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t

55118 Standard 50Pb 0.83 -

261.78 279.12 DACITE
medium grey, very fine grained, fairly massive uniform; 
contact at 80 and 30 CA 55119 260.00 261.00 1.00 0.01 -

55120 261.00 261.78 0.78 0.01 -
55121 261.78 262.50 0.72 0.05 -
55122 262.50 263.00 0.50 0.01 -
55123 263.00 264.00 1.00 0.005 -

279.12 342.10 DIA
dark grey, medium grained, massive, uniform; olivine 
diabase; magnetic; contact at 80 and 30 CA

342.10 343.60 MF-BX brecciated mafic volcanic flow

343.60 346.65 DIA
fine frained, dark grey, magnetic locally; contact at 30 
CA

346.65 352.75 MF-BX brecciated mafic volcanic flow

352.75 357.55 DIA
fine frained, dark grey, magnetic locally; contact at 30 
CA

357.55 359.17 MF-BX brecciated mafic volcanic flow

359.17 390.00 DIA
dark grey, medium grained, massive, uniform; olivine 
diabase; magnetic; contact at 80 and 30 CA

EOH
core stored at Matachewan

Down Hole Tests
Depth Az DIP
65.00 354.2 -48.6
116.00 352.9 -48
167.00 358.3 -47.7
218.00 355 -46.6
281.00 356.9 -45.8
332.00 357.5 -44.8
385.00 358.2 -44.1

Core Log CW-08-001 Page 4 of 4
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INTERNATIONAL KIRKLAND MINERALS DDH#: CW-08-002
CW Property UTM GRID LOCATION: Walker Twp, Ontario Drill Company: Claim: 1192486
DDH#: CW-08-002 529344.00 E DRILL COMPANY: DOWNING Downing: NQ Core
Az  360.00 5392982.00 N GRID: Local Grid: Metric Logged by: FRED SHARPLEY
DIP -50.00 ZONE 17 E 6200
E.O.H: 492 m NAD 83 N 15700
Elev.: 270 m Start:  June 6, 2008; End: June 10, 2008 Fred Sharpley
From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t

0.00 42.60 OVBD Casing left in hole

42.60 102.40 Rhyolite
pale yellow-green, massive, uniform, strongly siliceous; 
moderate sericite alteration;

94.66-102.4 brecciated with foliation at 60 CA

102.40 110.60 FZ
graphite shear at 40-60 CA; strongly sheared, 
disseminated blebs pyrite 

102.4-105.0 graphite shear at 40-60 CA
105.0-110.6 strongly sheared at 60 CA; brecciated

110.60 156.00 Rhyolite
pale yellow-grey, massive, uniform, moderately 
siliceous; moderate sericite alteration;

110.6-124.0 core broken up

141.0-144.5  brecciated

156.00 169.00 FZ strongly sheared at 40 CA; strongly sericitized
66001 270.40 271.00 0.60 0.005 -

169.00 181.00 Felsic Tuff
medium to pale mauve, white feldspar xls or fragments 
< 5mm; moderately foliated at 50 CA 66002 271.00 272.00 1.00 0.04 -

66003 272.00 273.00 1.00 0.04 -

181.00 199.50 Felsic Tuff
pale yellow-green, finely banded and moderately 
foliated at 60 CA; felsic 66004 273.00 274.00 1.00 0.03 -

66005 274.00 275.00 1.00 0.32 -

199.50 214.00 FZ
pale yellow-green, finely banded and strongly foliated at 
60 CA; felsic tuff; strong sericite alteration 66006 275.00 275.65 0.65 0.03 -
206.4-207.0 very strong share at 60CA 66007 275.65 276.50 0.85 0.04 -

Core Log Page 1 of 4 21/10/2008
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t
66008 276.50 277.00 0.50 0.01 -

214.00 246.00 Felsic Tuff
pale yellow-green, finely banded and moderately 
foliated at 60 CA; felsic tuff 66009 277.00 278.00 1.00 0.005 -

66010 Standard 53Pb 0.62 -
223.8-224.0 strongly sheared at 50 CA; clay gouge; fault 
zone 66011 278.00 279.00 1.00 0.04 0.01

66012 279.00 280.00 1.00 0.12 -
246.00 253.00 Dacite Tuff light grey, weak to moderately foliated, 66013 280.00 281.00 1.00 0.04 -

66014 281.00 282.00 1.00 0.03 -

253.00 261.00 FZ
pale yellow-green, finely banded and strongly foliated at 
60 CA; felsic tuff; strong sericite alteration 66015 282.00 283.00 1.00 0.22 -

66016 283.00 284.00 1.00 0.66 -
261.00 270.40 Dacite light grey, weak foliated, 66017 284.00 285.00 1.00 0.76 -

66018 285.00 286.00 1.00 0.65 -

270.40 275.65 FZ
strongly sheared at 20 CA; 10-20% quartz veining at 10-
20 CA; 66019 Dup 0.64 -

66020 Blank 0.01 -
275.65 293.16 Dacite light grey, weak foliated, siliceous 66021 286.00 287.00 1.00 1.75 1.71

66022 287.00 288.00 1.00 0.33 -
280.6-293.16 moderately disseminated arsenopyrite 
with minor pyrite; arseno mainly in needle form; 
leucoxene alteration 66023 288.00 289.00 1.00 0.88 -
slips at 30-40 CA; quartz veins at 50 CA 66024 289.00 290.00 1.00 0.67 -

66025 290.00 291.00 1.00 0.01 -
66026 291.00 292.00 1.00 1.66 -
66027 292.00 293.16 1.16 2.52 2.33

293.16 333.25 Dacite light brownish dolomitic alteration; traces arseno 66028 293.16 294.00 0.84 0.04 -
66029 294.00 295.00 1.00 0.59 -

293.1, 297, 302-306 graphite fault 66030 Standard 54Pa 2.81 -
66031 295.00 296.00 1.00 0.82 -
66032 296.00 297.00 1.00 1.66 1.61
66033 297.00 298.00 1.00 0.03 -
66034 298.00 299.00 1.00 0.01 -
66035 299.00 300.00 1.00 0.01 -
66036 300.00 301.00 1.00 0.25 -
66037 301.00 302.00 1.00 0.02 -

graphite slip at 301.5, 305 66038 302.00 303.00 1.00 0.01 -
66039 Dup 0.05 -

Core Log Page 2 of 4 21/10/2008



International Kirkland Minerals Inc.  Cosby/Walker CW-08-002_FINAL.xls 3/4

From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t
66040 Blank 0.005 -
66041 303.00 304.00 1.00 0.01 -
66042 304.00 305.00 1.00 0.01 -
66043 305.00 306.00 1.00 0.005 -
66044 306.00 307.00 1.00 0.005 -
66045 307.00 308.00 1.00 0.005 -

333.25 333.56 FZ graphite fault, sheared at 70; blebs of pyrite 66046 332.50 333.25 0.75 0.005 -
66047 333.25 333.56 0.31 0.005 -

333.56 336.84 Dacite light brownish dolomitic alteration; 66048 333.56 334.00 0.44 0.06 -

66049 Standard 52Pb 0.3 -
336.84 337.25 FZ graphite fault, sheared at 70; blebs of pyrite 66050 334.00 335.00 1.00 0.005 -

66051 335.00 336.00 1.00 0.01 0.01
66052 336.00 336.84 0.84 0.005 -
66053 336.84 337.25 0.41 0.01 -
66054 337.25 338.00 0.75 0.005 -
66055 338.00 339.00 1.00 0.005 -

337.25 492.00 Dacite
light brownish dolomitic alteration; weak sericitic 
alteration 66056 339.00 340.00 1.00 0.01 0.01

66057 340.00 341.00 1.00 0.005 -
66058 Dup 0.01 -
66059 Blank 0.01 -

395.2-395.66 strongly sheared at 20 CA 66060 400.00 400.70 0.70 0.01 -
400.7-401.4  20% quartz veining at 20 and 60 CA 66061 400.70 401.40 0.70 0.005 -

66062 401.40 402.00 0.60 0.01 -

407.46 to 413.8 breccia zone: trace arsenopyrite from 
407.46 to 410 66063 407.00 407.46 0.46 0.01 0.01

66064 407.46 408.00 0.54 0.01 -
66065 408.00 409.00 1.00 3.46 4.39
66066 409.00 410.00 1.00 3.94 4.32

66067 Standard 50Pb 0.84 -
66068 410.00 411.00 1.00 0.05 0.04
66069 411.00 412.00 1.00 0.03 -
66070 412.00 413.00 1.00 0.005 -
66071 413.00 413.80 0.80 0.02 -

426.0-428  13% quartz veining at 60 CA
66072 425.00 426.00 1.00 0.01 -

Core Log Page 3 of 4 21/10/2008
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t
66073 426.00 427.00 1.00 0.01 -
66074 427.00 428.00 1.00 0.09 -
66075 Dup 0.09 0.09
66076 Blank 0.005 -
66077 428.00 429.00 1.00 0.02 -

442.0-444.0  10% quartz veining at 60-80 CA 66078 441.00 442.00 1.00 0.005 -
66079 442.00 443.00 1.00 0.005 -
66080 443.00 444.00 1.00 0.005 -

458.0-459.0 brecciated

460.0-492.0  vesicular dacite

EOH

core stored at Matachewan

DDH ID Depth AZ DIP
CW-08-002 89 0.4 -48.1
CW-08-002 153 358.4 -46.7
CW-08-002 189 359.5 -48.1
CW-08-002 240 359.9 -47.1
CW-08-002 291 0.4 -45.9
CW-08-002 342 0.3 -44.2
CW-08-002 393 359.5 -41.3
CW-08-002 444 0.1 -39.1
CW-08-002 490 0.7 -37

Core Log Page 4 of 4 21/10/2008
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INTERNATIONAL KIRKLAND MINERALS DDH#: CW-08-003
CW Property UTM GRID LOCATION: Walker Twp, Ontario Drill Company: Claim: 4200736, 1192486
DDH#: CW-08-003 529353 E DRILL COMPANY: DOWNING Downing: NQ Core
Az  360.00 5392478 N GRID: Local Grid: Metric Logged by: FRED SHARPLEY
DIP -50.00 ZONE 17 E 6200
E.O.H: 552 m NAD 83 N 15205
Elev.: 268 m Start:  June 11, 2008; End: June 17, 2008 Fred Sharpley
From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %

0.00 69.30 OVBD Casing left in hole

69.30 83.60 Rhyolite
pale grey, very fine grained, weakly foliated at 60 CA; 
siliceous, weakly sericitized

83.60 85.30 FZ strongly sheared at 60 CA; clay gouge

85.30 105.15 Rhyolite
pale grey, very fine grained, weakly foliated at 60 CA; 
siliceous, weakly sericitized

66081 83.00 83.60 0.60 0.005 - 0.003
66082 83.60 84.00 0.40 0.01 - 0.002
66083 84.00 84.50 0.50 0.005 - 0.001
66084 84.50 85.30 0.80 0.01 - 0.002
66085 85.30 86.00 0.70 0.02 - 0.003
66086 86.00 87.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.001
66087 87.00 88.00 1.00 0.02 - 0.002
66088 88.00 89.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001
66089 89.00 90.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.003

66090 Standard 53Pb 0.59 - 0.55
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
97.0-97.4  argillaceous 66091 141.00 141.50 0.50 0.03 - 0.002

66092 141.50 142.00 0.50 0.01 0.01 0.003

105.15 141.50 Dacite
light to medium grey, very fine grained, spotted with 
white feldspar phenoblasts or phenocrysts, 10 cm 66093 142.00 143.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001

66094 143.00 144.00 1.00 0.005 - 0.001

141.50 142.00 FZ
strongly sheared at 60 CA; minor quartz veining at 60 
CA

66095 219.00 219.45 0.45 0.05 - 0.002

142.00 207.08 Dacite
light to medium grey, very fine grained, uniform 
massive 66096 219.45 219.85 0.40 0.15 - 0.004

66097 Dup 0.17 - 0.004
66098 Blank 0.01 - 0.001

207.08 207.38 Dacite
medium grey, very fine grained, white feldspar 
phenocrysts, < 5mm; sharp contact at 70 CA 66099 219.85 220.65 0.80 0.02 - 0.002

66100 220.65 221.00 0.35 0.1 0.1 0.045

207.38 230.00 Rhyolite
pale grey, very fine grained, siliceous, weakly 
sericitized; massive uniform 66101 221.00 222.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.004

66102 222.00 223.00 1.00 0.01 - 0.003
219.45-219.85  quartz veining at 40 CA

66103 229.00 229.50 0.50 0.04 - 0.002
220.65-221  quartz veining at 40-60 CA 66104 229.50 230.00 0.50 0.03 - 0.002

230.00 237.70 Dacite
light to medium grey, very fine grained, massive 
uniform 66105 230.00 230.50 0.50 0.09 - 0.003

66106 230.50 231.00 0.50 0.01 - 0.004

66107 Standard 54Pa 2.78 - 1.5

237.70 256.20 Rhyolite
pale grey, very fine grained, siliceous, weakly 
sericitized; massive uniform

66108 255.00 256.20 1.20 0.02 - 0.003
256.20 257.40 FZ strongly sheared at 60 CA 66109 256.20 256.45 0.25 0.05 - 0.005

256.20-256.45  strongly sheared 66110 256.45 257.40 0.95 0.02 - 0.002
256.45-257.4  brecciated 66111 257.40 258.00 0.60 0.01 -

257.40 292.00 Rhyolite
pale grey, very fine grained, siliceous, weakly 
sericitized; massive uniform 66112 258.00 259.00 1.00 0.01 -

66113 259.00 260.00 1.00 0.03 -

272.15-272.35 dacite porphyry: sharp contacts at 50 CA 66114 260.00 261.00 1.00 0.005 -
66115 Dup 0.01 -
66116 Blank 0.005 -
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
287.50-288.00  8% quartz veining at 60 CA 66117 287.00 287.50 0.50 0.04 0.03

66118 287.50 288.00 0.50 0.03 -
66119 288.00 289.00 1.00 0.02 -
66120 289.00 290.00 1.00 0.005 -
66121 290.00 291.00 1.00 0.01 -
66122 291.00 292.00 1.00 0.01 -

292.00 324.00 DACITE
light to medium grey, very fine grained, spotted with 
white feldspar phenoblasts or phenocrysts, 10 cm 66123 292.00 293.00 1.00 0.005 -

66124 293.00 294.00 1.00 0.005 -

66125 Standard 52Pb 0.31 -

324.00 328.48 RHYOLITE
pale grey, very fine grained, siliceous, weakly 
sericitized; massive uniform

66126 328.00 328.48 0.48 0.01 -

328.48 330.00 GR.ARG Graphitic Argillite: banded at 60 CA; seams of pyrite 66127 328.48 329.00 0.52 0.05 -
66128 329.00 330.00 1.00 0.26 0.34

330.00 334.70 RHYOLITE
pale grey, very fine grained, siliceous, weakly 
sericitized; massive uniform 66129 330.00 331.00 1.00 0.01 -

66130 331.00 332.00 1.00 0.005 -

334.70 335.00 GR.ARG Graphitic Argillite: banded at 60 CA; seams of pyrite 66131 332.00 333.00 1.00 0.02 -
66132 333.00 334.00 1.00 0.005 -
66133 Dup 0.005 -
66134 Blank 0.005 -
66135 334.00 334.70 0.70 0.02 -
66136 334.70 335.00 0.30 0.02 0.02

335.00 351.00 RHYOLITE
pale grey, very fine grained, siliceous, weakly 
sericitized; massive uniform 66137 335.00 336.00 1.00 0.01 -

66138 399.00 399.90 0.90 0.005 -
351.00 356.00 FZ strongly sheared at 20 CA; sericitized 66139 399.90 401.00 1.10 0.05 -

66140 401.00 402.00 1.00 0.005 -
66141 402.00 403.00 1.00 0.005 0.005

356.00 373.60 RHYOLITE
pale grey, very fine grained, siliceous, weakly 
sericitized; brecciated 66142 403.00 404.00 1.00 0.02 -

66143 Standard 50Pb 0.83 -

373.60 436.00 Basalt
medium greenish grey, very fine grained, massive, 
uniform 
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
66144 413.00 414.00 1.00 0.005 -

399.90-400.80  brecciated, 66145 414.00 415.00 1.00 0.005 -
66146 415.00 416.00 1.00 0.03 -

413.00-423.00 brecciated iron carbonate 66147 416.00 417.00 1.00 0.01 -
66148 417.00 418.00 1.00 0.005 -
66149 418.00 419.00 1.00 0.005 -
66150 419.00 420.00 1.00 0.02 -
66151 Dup 0.005 -
66152 Blank 0.005 -
66153 420.00 421.00 1.00 0.01 -
66154 421.00 422.00 1.00 0.005 -
66155 422.00 423.00 1.00 0.01 -
66156 423.00 424.00 1.00 0.01 -

436.00 443.40 FZ
strongly sheared at 40 CA; strongly sericitized, 40-60% 
iron carbonate 66157 435.00 436.00 1.00 0.005 0.01

66158 436.00 437.00 1.00 0.005 -
66159 437.00 438.00 1.00 0.02 -
66160 438.00 439.00 1.00 0.005 -

66161 Standard 53Pb 0.59 -
66162 439.00 440.00 1.00 0.005 -
66163 440.00 441.00 1.00 0.005 -
66164 441.00 442.00 1.00 0.03 -
66165 442.00 443.00 1.00 0.005 -
66166 443.00 443.40 0.40 0.005 -

443.40 452.00 Basalt
medium greenish grey, very fine grained, massive, 
uniform 66167 443.40 444.00 0.60 0.005 -

66168 444.00 445.00 1.00 0.005 -
66169 445.00 446.00 1.00 0.005 -
66170 Dup 0.01 -
66171 Blank 0.01 -

452.00 529.60 Por. BAS

light to medium grey, very fine grained, spotted with 
white feldspar phenoblasts or phenocrysts, 10 cm; 
weakly sericitized; numerous carbonate veinlets 66172 487.00 488.00 1.00 0.005 0.005

66173 488.00 489.00 1.00 0.005 -
487.00-503.00 strongly sericitized; pale grey 66174 489.00 490.00 1.00 0.01 -

66175 490.00 491.00 1.00 0.03 -
66176 491.00 492.00 1.00 0.02 -
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Cu %
66177 492.00 493.00 1.00 0.04 -
66178 493.00 494.00 1.00 0.01 -
66179 494.00 495.00 1.00 0.03 -

66180 Standard 54Pa 2.81 -
66181 495.00 496.00 1.00 0.005 -
66182 496.00 497.00 1.00 0.005 0.005
66183 497.00 498.00 1.00 0.01 -
66184 498.00 499.00 1.00 0.005 -
66185 499.00 500.00 1.00 0.01 -
66186 500.00 501.00 1.00 0.005 -
66187 501.00 502.00 1.00 0.04 -
66188 502.00 503.00 1.00 0.005 -
66189 Dup 0.005 -
66190 Blank 0.005 -
66191 503.00 504.00 1.00 0.005 -

529.60 552.00 BAS greenish-grey, fine grained, massive, uniform

EOH
core stored at Matachewan

Downhole Tests
DDH ID Depth AZ DIP
CW-08-003 102 351.6 -46.7
CW-08-003 153 358.4 -46.7
CW-08-003 201 359.6 -46
CW-08-003 252 0.1 -45.7
CW-08-003 303 0.8 -45.2
CW-08-003 352 1.7 -44.9
CW-08-003 402 2.3 -44.2
CW-08-003 452 3 -43.4
CW-08-003 501 3.4 -41.7
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INTERNATIONAL KIRKLAND MINERALS DDH#: CW-08-004
CW Property UTM GRID LOCATION: Walker Twp, Ontario Drill Company: Claim: 1192486
DDH#: CW-08-004 529392 E DRILL COMPANY: DOWNING Downing: NQ Core
Az  360.00 5392980 N GRID: Local Grid: Metric Logged by: FRED SHARPLEY
DIP -50.00 ZONE 17 E 6250
E.O.H: 468 m NAD 83 N 15700
Elev.: 270 m Start:  June 18, 2008; End: June 24, 2008 Fred Sharpley
From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t

0.00 43.00 OVBD Casing left in hole

43.00 102.50 RY
pale greenish-grey, very fine grained, strongly 
sericitized

102.50 103.20 GF ARG strongly sheared at 60 CA; graphite schist; brecciated;

103.20 106.20 RY
pale greenish-grey, very fine grained, strongly 
sericitized

106.20 114.20 FZ strongly sheared at 40-60 CA; strongly sericitized

114.20 141.80 RY
pale greenish-grey, very fine grained, strongly 
sericitized

66192 102.00 102.50 0.50 0.01 -
66193 102.50 103.20 0.70 0.21 0.2
66194 103.20 104.00 0.80 0.01 -
66195 104.00 105.00 1.00 0.02 -
66196 105.00 106.20 1.20 0.02 -
66197 106.20 107.00 0.80 0.005 -
66198 107.00 108.00 1.00 0.02 0.01
66199 108.00 109.00 1.00 0.005 -
66200 109.00 110.00 1.00 0.005 -
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t

66201 Standard 53Pb 0.62 -
66202 110.00 111.00 1.00 0.005 -
66203 111.00 112.00 1.00 0.03 0.04
66204 112.00 113.00 1.00 0.005 -
66205 113.00 114.20 1.20 0.005 -
66206 114.20 115.00 0.80 0.01 -

121.70-130.50  numerous quartz veinlets at 40 CA
66207 121.00 121.70 0.70 0.005 -
66208 121.70 122.50 0.80 0.005 -
66209 Dup 0.01 -
66210 Blank 0.01 -

141.80 151.50 FZ strongly sheared at 40-60 CA; strongly sericitized 66211 122.50 123.00 0.50 0.01 -
66212 123.00 124.00 1.00 0.005 -
66213 124.00 125.00 1.00 0.01 -
66214 125.00 126.00 1.00 0.005 -
66215 126.00 127.00 1.00 0.01 -
66216 127.00 128.00 1.00 0.01 -
66217 128.00 129.00 1.00 0.01 -
66218 129.00 130.00 1.00 0.005 -
66219 130.00 130.50 0.50 0.01 -

66220 Standard 54Pa 2.81 -
66221 130.50 131.00 0.50 0.01 -

66222 141.00 141.80 0.80 0.01 0.01
66223 141.80 142.50 0.70 0.01 -
66224 142.50 143.00 0.50 0.01 -
66225 143.00 144.00 1.00 0.01 -
66226 144.00 145.00 1.00 0.01 -
66227 145.00 146.00 1.00 0.01 -
66228 Dup 0.02 -
66229 Blank 0.01 -

151.50 176.00 RY
pale mauve-grey, very fine grained, strongly sericitized; 
weak to moderately foliated at 50 CA 66230 146.00 147.00 1.00 0.01 -

176.00 206.20 RY
pale greenish-grey, very fine grained, strongly 
sericitized; weak to moderately foliated at 50 CA 66231 186.50 187.30 0.80 0.005 -

66232 187.30 188.00 0.70 0.02 -
187.30-190.00  10% quartz veining at 40-70 CA 66233 188.00 189.00 1.00 0.01 -

66234 189.00 190.00 1.00 0.09 -
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t
66235 190.00 191.00 1.00 0.01 -

206.20 221.00 FZ
strongly sheared at 40-60 CA; strongly sericitized; 10% 
quartz veining at 60 CA 66236 205.00 206.20 1.20 0.01 -

66237 Standard 52Pb 0.29 -
66238 206.20 207.00 0.80 0.01 -
66239 207.00 208.00 1.00 0.01 -
66240 208.00 209.00 1.00 0.01 -
66241 209.00 210.00 1.00 0.01 -
66242 210.00 211.00 1.00 0.09 -
66243 211.00 212.00 1.00 0.09 0.12
66244 212.00 213.00 1.00 0.04 -
66245 213.00 214.00 1.00 0.01 -
66246 Dup 0.01 -
66247 Blank 0.01 -
66248 214.00 215.00 1.00 0.01 -
66249 215.00 216.00 1.00 0.01 -
66250 216.00 217.00 1.00 0.03 -
66251 217.00 218.00 1.00 0.005 -
66252 218.00 219.00 1.00 0.02 -
66253 219.00 220.00 1.00 0.02 -
66254 220.00 221.00 1.00 0.01 -

221.00 226.00 RY
pale greenish-grey, very fine grained, strongly 
sericitized; weak to moderately foliated at 50 CA 66255 221.00 222.00 1.00 0.02 -

66256 222.00 223.00 1.00 0.005 -

66257 Standard 50Pb 0.8 -
66258 223.00 224.00 1.00 0.01 -

226.00 237.50 FZ
strongly sheared at 40-60 CA; strongly sericitized; 10% 
quartz veining at 60 CA 66259 224.00 225.00 1.00 0.03 -

66260 225.00 226.00 1.00 0.01 -
66261 226.00 227.00 1.00 0.01 -

237.50 248.80 DAC
light to medium grey, fine grained, weakly foliated at 70 
CA; weakly sericitized 66262 227.00 228.00 1.00 0.005 -

66263 228.00 229.00 1.00 0.005 -
66264 229.00 230.00 1.00 0.005 -
66265 230.00 231.00 1.00 0.005 -
66266 Dup 0.005 -
66267 Blank 0.005 -
66268 231.00 232.00 1.00 0.01 -
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t
66269 232.00 233.00 1.00 0.01 -
66270 233.00 234.00 1.00 0.005 -
66271 234.00 235.00 1.00 0.01 -
66272 235.00 236.00 1.00 0.02 0.01
66273 236.00 237.00 1.00 0.01 -
66274 237.00 237.50 0.50 0.01 -
66275 237.50 238.00 0.50 0.01 -
66276 238.00 239.00 1.00 0.01 -

66277 Standard 53Pb 0.59 -

248.80 256.05 BAS
basalt, medium greenish-grey, very fine grained, 
brecciated, numerous quartz carbonate veinlets 66278 248.00 248.80 0.80 0.01 -

66279 248.80 249.50 0.70 0.005 -
66280 249.50 250.00 0.50 0.01 -
66281 250.00 251.00 1.00 0.005 -
66282 251.00 252.00 1.00 0.02 -
66283 252.00 253.00 1.00 0.005 -
66284 253.00 254.00 1.00 0.01 0.005
66285 Dup 0.01 -
66286 Blank 0.005 -
66287 254.00 255.00 1.00 0.01 -
66288 255.00 256.05 1.05 0.005 -

256.05 303.90 Diabase
medium grained, massive uniform; contact at 60 CA; 
non-magnetic 66289 256.05 257.00 0.95 0.005 -

303.90 311.10 RY
pale greenish-grey, very fine grained, strongly 
sericitized; 66290 303.00 303.90 0.90 0.01 -

66291 303.90 304.50 0.60 0.01 -
66292 304.50 305.00 0.50 0.01 -
66293 305.00 306.00 1.00 0.005 -
66294 306.00 307.00 1.00 0.01 -

66295 Standard 54Pa 2.88 -
66296 307.00 308.00 1.00 0.01 -
66297 308.00 309.00 1.00 0.005 -
66298 309.00 310.00 1.00 0.03 -
66299 310.00 311.10 1.10 0.02 -

311.10 311.60 GF ARG
strongly sheared at 60 CA; graphite schist; brecciated; 
10% carbonate veinlets at 60 CA 66300 311.10 311.60 0.50 0.01 -

66301 311.60 312.00 0.40 0.005 -
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t

311.60 313.90 RY
pale greenish-grey, very fine grained, strongly 
sericitized; 66302 312.00 313.00 1.00 0.02 -

66303 313.00 313.90 0.90 0.01 -
66304 Dup 0.005 -
66305 Blank 0.01 -

313.90 314.20 GF ARG
strongly sheared at 60 CA; graphite schist; brecciated; 
10% carbonate veinlets at 60 CA; 10% pyrite 66306 313.90 314.20 0.30 0.02 0.03

66307 314.20 315.00 0.80 0.03 -

314.20 320.40 RY
pale greenish-grey, very fine grained, strongly 
sericitized; 66308 315.00 316.00 1.00 0.01 0.005

66309 316.00 317.00 1.00 0.02 -

320.40 322.15 GF ARG
strongly sheared at 60 CA; graphite schist; brecciated; 
10% carbonate veinlets at 60 CA; 10% pyrite

66310 320.00 320.40 0.40 0.01 -

322.15 374.00 RY
pale greenish-grey, very fine grained, strongly 
sericitized; 66311 320.40 321.00 0.60 0.005 0.01

66312 321.00 322.15 1.15 0.02 -

354.00-374.00 numerous carbonate veinlets at 70 CA 66313 322.15 323.00 0.85 0.005 -

66314 Standard 52PB 0.27 -
66315 323.00 324.00 1.00 0.01 -

374.00 465.20 DAC
light grey, very fine grained, massive, uniform; weakly 
sericitized 66316 426.00 426.45 0.45 0.01 -

66317 426.45 427.00 0.55 0.01 -
426.45-429.00  10% quartz veining at 20 and 60 CA 66318 427.00 428.00 1.00 0.01 -

66319 428.00 429.00 1.00 0.005 -
66320 429.00 430.00 1.00 0.01 -
66321 430.00 431.00 1.00 0.01 -
66322 Dup missing -
66323 Blank 0.01 -
66324 431.00 432.00 1.00 0.01 -

434.00-439.00  10% quartz veining at 30 CA 66325 432.00 433.00 1.00 0.005 -
66326 433.00 434.00 1.00 0.005 -
66327 434.00 435.00 1.00 0.005 -
66328 435.00 436.00 1.00 0.01 -
66329 436.00 437.00 1.00 0.01 -
66330 437.00 438.00 1.00 0.005 -
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From To (m) Rock Type Code Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t
66331 438.00 439.00 1.00 0.005 -
66332 439.00 440.00 1.00 0.005 0.005

66333 Standard 50Pb 0.83 -

465.20 468.00 KOM
Komatiite: dark green, 80% mafic; weakly talcose; non-
magnetic

EOH

core stored at Matachewan

Downhole Tests
DDH ID Depth Az DIP
CW-08-004 51 0.6 -50
CW-08-004 102 0.2 -50.1
CW-08-004 153 0.7 -49.3
CW-08-004 201 1.3 -47.8
CW-08-004 252 2.4 -49.6
CW-08-004 303 4.8 -45.4
CW-08-004 351 6.3 -48.5
CW-08-004 402 5.9 -47.3
CW-08-004 453 8.1 -39.5
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INTERNATIONAL KIRKLAND MINERALS DDH#: CW-08-005
CW Property UTM GRID LOCATION: Walker Twp, Ontario Drill Company: Claim: 1192486
DDH#: CW-08-005 529296 E DRILL COMPANY: DOWNING Downing: NQ Core
Az  360.00 5392983 N GRID: Local Grid: Metric Logged by: FRED SHARPLEY
DIP -50.00 ZONE 17 E 6150
E.O.H: 211 m NAD 83 N 15700
Elev.: 269 m Start:  July 5, 2008; End: July 7, 2008 Fred Sharpley
From To (m) Rock TypeCode Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t

0.00 40.40 OVBD Casing left in hole

40.40 58.40 RY
pale greenish-yellow, very fine grained, moderately 
sericitized

58.40 58.50 FZ strongly sheared at 60 CA; carbonate veining

58.50 78.80 RY
pale greenish-yellow, very fine grained, moderately 
sericitized

78.80 94.00 DAC light green, very fine grained, weakly sericitized

94.00 104.80 RY
pale greenish-yellow, very fine grained, moderately 
sericitized

104.80 105.60 GF ARG
black, banded graphitic argillite; schistose at 70 CA; 
fault zone

105.50 160.30 DAC light green, very fine grained, weakly sericitized

160.30 172.40 FZ
strongly sheared at 50 CA; 20% carbonate quartz 
veining at 50 CA.

66334 160.30 161.00 0.70 0.005 -
66335 161.00 162.00 1.00 0.01 -
66336 162.00 163.00 1.00 0.005 -
66337 163.00 164.00 1.00 0.005 -
66338 164.00 165.00 1.00 0.005 -
66339 165.00 166.00 1.00 0.01 -
66340 166.00 167.00 1.00 0.005 -
66341 167.00 168.00 1.00 0.005 -
66342 168.00 169.00 1.00 0.005 -
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From To (m) Rock TypeCode Description Sample# From To Width Au g/t Au2 g/t Ag g/t

66343 Standard 53Pb 0.61 -
66344 169.00 170.00 1.00 0.005 -
66345 170.00 171.00 1.00 0.005 -
66346 171.00 172.00 1.00 0.005 -
66347 172.00 172.40 0.40 0.005 0.005

172.40 184.30 ANDESITE
medium greenish grey, fine grained, weakly foliated at 
60 CA; mauve color 66348 172.40 173.00 0.60 0.005 0.005

184.30 211.00 FZ
strongly sheared at 40 CA; pale greenish-white; 
strongly sericitized; nil suphides. 66349 204.00 205.00 1.00 0.01 -

66350 205.00 206.00 1.00 0.005 -
66351 Dup 0.005 -
66352 Blank 0.005 -
66353 206.00 207.00 1.00 0.01 -
66354 207.00 208.00 1.00 0.005 -
66355 208.00 209.00 1.00 0.01 0.01
66356 209.00 210.00 1.00 0.01 -
66357 210.00 211.00 1.00 0.005 -

EOH
hole stopped
core stored at Matachewan

Downhole Tests
DDH ID Depth Az DIP
CW-08-005 102 2 -47.2
CW-08-005 153 1.8 -46.8
CW-08-005 201 0.7 -45.7
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Swastika Laboratories Ltd 
( Established 1928 Assaying - Consulting - Representation 

Assay Certificate 

Company: INTERNATIONAL KIRKLAND MINERALS 
Project: COSBY WALKER 
Attn: F. SHARPLEY 

We hereby certify the following Assay of 45 CORE samples 
submitted JUN -14-08 by . 

Sample 
Number 

66001 
66002 
66003 
66004 
66005 

66006 
66007 
66008 
66009 
66010 

Au Au Check 
g/tonne g/tonne 

Nil 
0.04 
0.04 
0.03 
0.32 

0.03 
0.04 
0.01 
Nil 

0.62 

,~66011 0.04 0.01 
( \. 
~,b6012 

66013 
66014 
66015 

66016 
66017 
66018 
66019 
6,6020 

66021 
66022 
66023 
66024 
66025 

66026 
66027 
66028 
66029 
66030 

0.12 
0.04 
0.03 
0.22 

0.66 
0.76 
0.65 
0.64 
0.01 

1. 75 
0.33 
0.88 
0.67 
0.01 

1. 66 
2.52 
0.04 
0.59 
2.81 

1. 71 

2.33 

1 Cameron Ave., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario POK 1 TO 
Telephone (705) 642-3244 Fax (705) 642-3300 

Page 1 of 2 

8W-1666-RAI 

